
CoSF                                                                                                                                             Version 7 4.21.2025

Date: May 23, 2025

To: Mark Scott, City Manager

From: Margaret M. Neill, Library Division Director

Via: Maria Sanchez-Tucker, Community Services Director

        Marcella Apodaca, Business Operations Manager

Subject: Request for Approval of Contract Amendment for Digital Materials

Vendor Name: Kanopy

Munis Vendor Number: 8594

ITEM AND ISSUE:

Community Services/Library Division respectfully requests your review and approval of Amendment #1 to 3250286 
with Kanopy (OverDrive Holdings, Inc.) for digital media streaming. Amendment #1 increases the amount of 
compensation by $36,337.76 for a total compensation of $86,337.76 for a term that ends on September 27, 2025. 

CONTRACT NUMBER:

The FY25 Munis contract number is 3250286

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:

The Library Division is requesting a contract amendment to expend all funding for digital materials. The original 
contract was approved on November 16, 2024. The original item number assigned by the City Clerk was 24-0700. 
The contract with Kanopy will expire on September 27,2025. Please note that Kanopy has been acquired by 
OverDrive Holdings, Inc. and the certificate of insurance is now held by OverDrive Holdings, Inc. 

PRIOR APPROVALS AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

FUNDING SOURCE:

Fund Name/Number: General Fund/100

Munis Org Name/Number: Library Admin/1000101

Munis Object Name/Number: Service Contracts/510310

Budget Officer / Designee:                                                                Date:

Budget Officer Comment/Exceptions:

PROCUREMENT METHOD:



The procurement method used was NMSA 1978, Section 13-1-98, Exempt 

Chief Procurement Officer (CPO)/Designee:                                           Date:

CPO Comment/Exceptions:

ASSOCIATED APPROVALS:

IT Components included?   Yes | No

Approval: Title:                                                  Date: 

Comment/Exceptions:

Treasury/Point of Sale Components included?   Yes | No

Approval: Title:                                                  Date: 

Comment/Exceptions:

Vehicles included?   Yes | No

Approval:                                              Title:                                                     Date:

Comment/Exceptions:

Construction to City Facilities, Furniture, and/or Fixtures included?   Yes | No

Approval: Title: Date: 

Comment/Exceptions:

Is this an externally funded purchase?   Yes | No

If yes, what is the issuing agency:

Approval:                                     Title: Date: 

Comment/Exceptions:

Is this a Capital Asset or Project?   Yes | No

Project Ledger Number:

Approval: Title: Date: 

Comment/Exceptions:

ATTACHMENTS:
Horizons declination
CPO Service Determination Email 
Procurement document: Exemption Determination/Email
Vendor’s Quote
Certificate of Liability Insurance (COI) 
General Services Contract 



25-0214



ANDREA SALAZAR (Jun 3, 2025 21:55 MDT)

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAr3SIhPD_ZdIwdNf91EXeS3VSQCF-6LNt










Kanopy Inc. Quote

Quote Date: 04/30/2025

Quote Number: KPPU-04302025

Quoted To: Santa Fe Public Library
145 Washington Avenue
Santa Fe, NM 87501-2016
US

PPU Quote Summary:

15 tickets per patron per month
Access to all 31,000+ films and TV shows 
Kanopy Kids included as Pay-per-use

This Quote is entered into between Institution and Kanopy pursuant to the current Master 
Agreement between them. Any capitalized term not defined herein shall have the meaning 
ascribed to it in the Master Agreement. By issuing payment hereunder or accessing or using 
the Offerings identified herein, Institution agrees to be bound by this Quote.

Offering Total (USD)

$36,337.76

Pay Per Use (PPU) Program 

Budget allocation: $36,337.76

Pay Per Use (PPU) Program 

Access:
film database. Institution may adapt its content and collection selections at any time.  

Caps: Institution may impose monthly user caps on users (with respect to the 

these at any time with written notice to Kanopy. Institution may also set in place 
program spend caps and change these at any time. 

Definition: As used herein
an End User accesses the Title and seeks to employ the Title for use. Once user Play 
Tickets have been logged, depending on the Title selected, the User will have either 



3 full days (72 hours) or 2 full days (48 hours) to watch the film for unlimited uses. 
Once user Play Tickets have been logged in the context of episodic Titles, the User 
will have between three and seven days to watch a season of the Episodic Title for 
unlimited use. Kanopy Kids provides 30 days of unlimited use for the entirety of 
Kanopy Kids. A user can track their existing and past Play Tickets from their user 
dashboard.  
Cost per Ticket: A maximum cost of $1 per User Play Ticket.  A maximum cost of 
$5 per play for Kanopy Kids. Processing: Invoices for Play Tickets will be processed 
periodically for the Institution (monthly). Institution will be notified and sent an 
invoice. Institution may request early processing of Play Ticket invoices at any time. 

Kanopy, One OverDrive Way, Cleveland, OH 44125 USA  
Kanopy Inc., EIN 99-0377373  

 www.kanopy.com 
































































































































                  
                       


                  
               
              
















 



 












 








   
                       
                      
                       
















  



 

 


































  































   






 

 











 









 

 


  


  








 













  
 
























           
















































































DATE 

JUSTIFICATION:  (use additional page if needed)
     --Attach supporting documentation/memo

Fund Balance
Fund(s) Affected Increase/(Decrease)

TOTAL: 0

Prepared By {print name} Date Budget Officer Date

City Council

Division Director Signature {optional} Date   Approval Date Finance Director {  $5,000} Date

Agenda Item #:

Department Director Signature Date City Manager {  $60,000} Date

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Books, Subscriptions Periodicals

Software Subscriptions

Furniture Fixtures InvExempt

Data Processing Equp InvExempt

ORG

2510101

2510101

2510101

2510101

 EXPENDITURES

530710

530700

{enter as positive  #}

72,186

{enter as negative  #}

(345,186)

DECREASE

5,000

572800

{enter as positive  #} {enter as negative  #}

245,000

{Complete section below if BAR results
  in a net change to ANY Fund}

or enhance access to information for library patrons. This BAR breaks down amounts into accounts as the library is allowed 

libraries. The purpose of this award is to supplement local funding for library materials, equipment and supplies that provide

This BAR is to budget the 2022 GO Bond. The 2022 General Obligation Bond was passed by NM citizens to benefit NM 

Revenue 2022 GO Bond for Libraries

CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL

according to the terms and conditions of this award. 

2510101

City Council agenda items ONLY}

0$ -$

 REVENUES

{Use this form for Finance Committee/

Log # {Finance use only } :

Journal # {Finance use only } :

490230

City of Santa Fe, New Mexico
BUDGET AMENDMENT RESOLUTION (BAR)

OBJECT PROJECT

3/27/2024

23,000572000

Community Health and Safety / Library 

DEPARTMENT / DIVISION NAME

INCREASE


		2025-06-04T20:30:10+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




